
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Christine Curtis
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: c.curtis@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 9 July 2019

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Finance
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing and Housing
R.O. Barratt Environment and Compliance
J.R. Boughtflower Corporate Management
O. Rybinski Economic Development, Customer Service, 

Estates and Transport

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Infrastructure Feasibility Fund - Key Decision 11 - 14
Councillor O. Rybinski

To consider a request to set aside funds for infrastructure feasibility 
studies.

5.  Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 15 - 82
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.  

6.  Public Space Protection Orders - Unauthorised Moorings 83 - 102
Councillor R.O. Barratt

To consider a proposal to make Public Space Protection Orders in the 
borough to prevent unauthorised moorings and to consult residents on 
the matter.

7.  Annual Report 2018-19
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To note the Council’s Annual Report for 2018-19.

8.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

9.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



3

10.  Exempt Business
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

11.  Exempt report - White House Hostel Construction Budget - Key 
Decision

103 - 126

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider an exempt report on the construction budget required for 
the White House Hostel development.

Reason for exemption

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006:

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

In all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position of 
the authority in the bidding procurement of contracts by allowing other 
parties to know the position of the Council.  This in turn prejudices the 
Council by (i) distorting the procurement process and (ii) prejudicing the 
opportunity for the Council to place contracts for the prudent 
management of its financial affairs.

12.  Exempt report - Property Letting A 127 - 130
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider the proposed letting of a Council owned property which will 
generate an additional income for the Council.

Reason for exemption

This report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006): 



4

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)  and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the position of the 
authority during the negotiation of the terms of the letting of this 
property.  



Minutes of Cabinet

19 June 2019

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Finance
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Environment and Compliance
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management
Councillor O. Rybinski, Economic Development, Customer Service, Estates 
and Transport

Apologies:
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing and Housing

Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor C. Bateson
Councillor T. Lagden
Councillor R.J. Noble

2605  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 April 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2606  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2607  Single-Use Plastics Policy and Strategy - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a proposal to adopt a Single-use Plastics Policy and 
Action Plan.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Not adopting the Strategy and Policy. 

Resolved to adopt the Spelthorne Borough Council Single-use Plastics Policy 
and Five Year Action Plan, and the associated Single-use Plastics Strategy 
for Surrey.

Reason for Decision:
 To demonstrate that Spelthorne Borough Council understands the 

urgent need to tackle avoidable plastic waste and is committed to being 
part of the solution.

 To embed and enact the common vision for Surrey and set a clear 
roadmap on how this shall be achieved in Spelthorne.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

2608  Treasury Management Strategy Annual report 
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2018-19.

Resolved to note:
a) the Treasury Outturn position for 2018-19, and
b) the financial environment in global markets as detailed in the report. 

2609  Revenue Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of 
previous year 

Cabinet considered the 2018/19 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report.

Resolved to:
a) Note the provisional revenue outturn for 2018/19, and
b) Approve the revenue carry forwards for 2018/19 totalling 

£1,626,061.

2610  Capital Monitoring Q4 - (January to March 2019) and outturn of 
previous year 

Cabinet considered the 2018/19 Provisional Capital Outturn Report

Resolved to:-
a) Note the provisional capital outturn spend for 2018/19, and
b) Approve the capital carry forward for 2018/19 totalling £17,474,900.

2611  Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Cabinet considered the report on Appointments to Outside Bodies for 2019-
20. The nominations to the outside bodies listed in the Appendix to the report 
were not yet available, so it was proposed that the decision on the 
appointments of representatives be delegated to the Leader and Deputy 
Leader.

Resolved to delegate the decision to appoint councillor representatives to the 
outside bodies listed at Appendix 1 to the report to the Leader, Councillor Ian 
Harvey and Deputy Leader, Councillor Tony Harman.

Reason for decision:
The annual appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies helps the 
Council fulfil its community engagement role.

2612  Leader's announcements 
The Leader announced the following:-

Cllr Mary Madams was elected as the new Mayor for Spelthorne at the Annual 
Council Meeting held on Tuesday 21 May. Cllr Colin Barnard was elected as 
Deputy Mayor.

Heathrow is writing to residents and organisations to help identify those who 
have an interest in property or land which may be affected by the airport 


[...]
9 Staines 10K race took place on Sunday 12 May with a record 
number of 712 runners. The event is organised by Staines Strollers and 
Runnymede Runners, with support from Spelthorne Borough Council. 

The tennis pavilion at Fordbridge Park in Ashford was officially opened on 
Wednesday 15 May. The tennis courts at Fordbridge Park on Kingston Road 
are now operated by Community Tennis Limited which run a full programme 
of tennis activities, for all abilities, from ages 2+. 
Funding from Spelthorne Council, Surrey LTA, Bretts, and Heathrow has 
enabled the courts to be upgraded with floodlighting and a café pavilion 
serving drinks and snacks.  

In the Queen’s birthday honours list, Dennis Brock, 100 bell ringer from 
Sunbury has been awarded the British Empire Medal for services to the 
community in Sunbury on Thames.

Page 7



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

Shepperton Village Parade and Fair was a great success on Saturday 8 June. 
The organisers did an absolutely fabulous job and the event attracted 
thousands of people.

2613  Urgent items 
There were none.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

Page 8



Cabinet, 19 June 2019 - continued

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 27 June 2019.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

17 July 2019

Title Surrey Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Keith McGroary, Economic Development Manager 
Cabinet Member Councillor Olivia Rybinski Confidential No
Corporate Priority Economic Development
Recommendations Cabinet agrees that:

a) Spelthorne Borough Council participate in the Infrastructure 
Feasibility Study Fund for Surrey

b) A one off sum of £210,000 for 2019/20 is committed to the 
Fund 

Reason for 
Recommendation

Councils across Surrey need to develop infrastructure feasibility 
studies so that effective bids can be made for full project funding 
from central government and the LEP. This fund will ensure there 
are dedicated resources to develop a robust pipeline of schemes to 
kick start infrastructure and regeneration within Spelthorne. Monies 
will be ring-fenced to the Fund, but full control will be retained by the 
Council in terms of spend.

1. Key issues
1.1 There is widespread concern that Surrey Boroughs and Districts are missing 

out on central government and LEP infrastructure funding due to a lack of 
appropriate feasibility studies (which are crucial in underpinning an effective 
funding bid). This means we are ‘behind the curve’ compared to other 
Councils. The issue has been recognised, and the Fund is being suggested 
as the most effective response.  Investment in project development is needed 
at an early stage to develop a pipeline of ‘on the shelf’ projects able to apply 
for full project funding when bidding rounds become available. A dedicated 
fund within each borough is needed to ensure that resources are available 
and ring-fenced to support project development. 

1.2 Each Borough and District plus the County Council are asking for agreement 
to set up an Infrastructure Feasibility Study Fund (IFSF) for Surrey and to 
invest sufficient funds to support progressing pre-feasibility / feasibility studies 
within each individual Borough.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 There is concern that Councils are missing out on infrastructure funding 

through a lack of appropriate studies. The purpose of the IFSF is to:
(a) Develop a pipeline of infrastructure projects to support economic growth 

within individual Councils across Surrey;
(b) Reduce the risk to scheme promotors which results in feasibility studies 

not being carried out;
(c) Support investment in project development at an early stage to develop 

a pipeline of projects able to apply for full project funding when bidding 
rounds become available;

(d) Provide a dedicated fund to ensure that resources are available and 
ring-fenced to support project development;

(e) Ensure that projects are in the best possible position to secure external 
funding due to good quality feasibility work being carried out, and having 
worked up proposals ready when funding opportunities come along;

(f) Ensure that Boroughs and Districts can apply for full project funding 
when bidding rounds become available. Other Counties have pipelines 
of well-developed schemes and hence are in a better position to apply 
for these competitive funds; and

(g) Develop projects that cross boundaries both within and outside Surrey, 
where it is appropriate and beneficial for Spelthorne to do so. 

2.2 It is recommended that we put funding into the scheme for the reasons set out 
above. If we do not there is a real risk that we would fall further behind, 
especially if we do not take up the opportunity of funding and other Councils 
in Surrey do. 

3. Financial implications
3.1 The fund would comprise monies from the Districts and Boroughs, Surrey 

County Council and EM3 LEP. If Spelthorne Council joins the fund we will be 
asked to commit an amount of money which will be ring fenced for the fund, 
but retained in our control. A centralised pot of funding will be set up 
containing the County Council and LEP contributions. It is suggested that the 
fund has a gearing ratio of 1:0.86. For every £1 which Spelthorne invest, we 
will receive to total of £1.86 from the IFSF pot for feasibility studies.  
Therefore, the suggested Council contribution of £210,000 would be 
increased to a value of £390,600 via the ‘top up’ from County and the LEP.

3.2 Spelthorne Council will be asked to submit an annual return detailing the 
amount of funding which we are ring-fencing for the fund, and which can be 
drawn on for infrastructure feasibility studies which we promote. This 
commitment will allow the County Council to recruit resources for carrying out 
the studies either by consultants or a dedicated in-house team. There will 
need to be an annual report to Cabinet setting out the sum of mo
[...]
ify of a number of high 
value projects in the town that could clearly benefit from the infrastructure 
fund, as the completed feasibility studies may open opportunities to access 
funding from EM3 or central government. There may also be other emerging 
opportunities elsewhere in the borough. 

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 Subject to Cabinet approval £210,000 will be set aside in a ring-fenced 

account in within one week of the date of the meeting. 

Background papers: None 

Appendices: None 

Page 14



Cabinet

17 July 2019

Title Housing Delivery Test Action Plan

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Esmé Spinks, Planning Development Manager
Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No
Corporate Priority Housing
Recommendations List all the recommendations you want the Cabinet to consider.

To approve the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.

Reason for 
Recommendation

To ensure that the Council delivers the number of housing units 
expected by central government.

1. Key issues
1.1 The National Government is focused on increasing the supply of new 

homes across the country.  In the 2017 Budget, the Government 
announced that it would enable the housing market to deliver 300,000 
homes a year on average by the mid-2020s.  This objective to increase 
the number of new homes, is reflected in the revised National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019 and the introduction of the 
Housing Delivery Test (HDT).

1.2 The Housing Delivery Test Result for Spelthorne Borough Council was 
published by the Secretary of State on 19th February 2019.  Spelthorne 
Borough Council scored 63%.  As a result, the Council has produced a Housing 
Delivery Test Action Plan (HDTAP) to positively respond to the challenge of 
increasing its housing delivery.  The Action Plan is attached as a background 
paper to this report.  It analyses possible reasons for the under-delivery of new 
homes, assesses what action has already been taken to addre
[...]
Spelthorne (as well as107 other local authorities) to 

produce a HDTAP because our housing delivery over the previous three years 
has been less than 95% of the housing requirement.  We will be required to 
produce a plan on an annual basis until our housing delivery meets or exceeds 
our housing requirement.  

2.2 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
requires the HDTAP to be submitted by 19 August 2019.  This is a government 
requirement and there is no other option other than to produce an action plan.  
For this reason, no other alternatives have been provided for Cabinet.

3. Financial implications 
3.1 There are resource implications associated with preparing the HDAP, which 

have been absorbed within the workload of the existing planning staff.
4. Other considerations
4.1 As part of the preparation of the HDTAP, the Planning Development Manager 

has liaised with Strategic Planning, the Housing Strategy Manager, Assets and 
Environmental Health.

5. Timetable for implementation
5.1 The HDTAP will be made publicly available.  It is a working document and will 

be updated on an annual basis until our housing delivery meets or exceeds our 
housing requirement.  The HDTAP is required to be submitted to the MHCLG 
by 19 August 2019.
Background papers:
Housing Delivery Test Action Test Plan and associated documents.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Spelthorne Borough Council

Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 

May 2019

Page 19



Contents

1. Introduction ...........................................................................................................1
2. The Action Plan Context .......................................................................................1
3. Action Plan..........................................................................................................10
4. Future Actions...................................................................................................
[...]
3

May 2019:  Preparation of the 
building has begun and the main 
contract work is scheduled to start 
1 July 2019.  Completion 
anticipated end of July 2020.

18/01424 FUL

The Old Post 
Office, 

1 Knapp Rd
Ashford

07/02/2019 0.16 14 14

May 2019:  The owner of the site 
is currently in the process of 
selling the site to a housebuilder 
and relocating his business.  It is 
anticipated that the site sale 
should be finalised in the next 6 
months.  Work on the site is likely 
to start in about 9 months once all 
the conditions have been 
discharged.  

P
age 80



Housing Delivery Test Action Plan Appendix 6 59

Application 
No

PA 
Type Address Date PP 

granted
Site 
Area

Scheme 
Gross 
Total

Scheme Net 
Total Comment

18/01749 PDO 61-63 High St
Staines 12/02/2019 0.07 5 5 No response received.

19/00102 PDO

HM Revenue & 
Customs, Forum 

House, 
14 Thames Street

Staines

27/02/2019 0.05 40 40 No response received.

18/01282 FUL 103 London Road
Staines 07/03/2019 0.08 9 9 No response received.

18/01533 FUL

Two Rivers Pub 
and Restaurant, 
43 Church Street

Staines

08/03/2019 0.14 11 11
Spelthorne is currently processing 
an application for a non-material 
minor amendment.

19/00063 PDO 6-8 Wolsey Road
Ashford 18/03/2019 0.01 9 9 No response received.

18/01000 FUL
Jewson’s

Moor Lane
Staines

PENDING 
S106 0.59 36 36 No response received.

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

17 July 2019

Title Consultation on new powers to prevent unauthorised Mooring – 
Proposed Public Space Protection Order

Purpose of the report To make a decision
Report Author Michael Graham, Head of Corporate Governance

Jackie Taylor, Group Head of Neighbourhood Services
Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Barratt Confidential No
Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment
Recommendations That members support the proposed consultation on approaches to 

manage mooring without consent 
That the results of the initial stakeholder consultation are reported 
back to Cabinet once the consultation period has closed to agree 
next steps. 

Reason for 
Recommendation

To engage with the community on a proposed change to 
enforcement on the River Thames.
To work on partnership with other councils to achieve a consistent 
approach to mooring enforcement in this area.

1. Key issues
1.1 This report seeks approval to commence stakeholder consultation on a range 

of options to seek a long term solution to manage the ongoing issues of 
mooring without consent as outlined in the report.

1.2 Spelthorne, Elmbridge and Runnymede Borough Councils are considering 
options along a specified area of the River Thames due to the unreasonable 
and persistent nature of mooring without consent which is having a 
detrimental effect on those living in the locality.

1.3 Spelthorne BC has established a River Thames Task Group which is charged 
with overseeing improvements along the River for the better economic, 
environmental and social well-being of residents, businesses and visitors.  
Consulting with other agencies and the public and introducing this type of 
initiative is part of the Task Group’s work.  The Task Group (which is non- 
political and has community representation) is Chaired by Cllr Mrs Vivienne 
Leighton.   

2. Background
2.1 In recent years, there has been an increase in the number of boats moored 

without permission along the River Thames.  With an increase in house prices 
some people are seeking a cheaper solution to housing and buy live aboard 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6



boats as their permanent residences. There is also a community of regular 
river users who go about their lives on the river as a way of life.

2.2 The problem has grown recently with increased enforcement in Kingston and 
Richmond displacing boats into Surrey, and an increase in the number of 
complaints received in all three Surrey boroughs. Further displacement is 
anticipated in future years as regular mooring areas and marinas within 
London ar
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Infrastructure Feasibility Fund - Key Decision
	5 Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Housing Delivery Test Action Plan

	6 Public Space Protection Orders - Unauthorised Moorings
	Public Space Protection Order Appendix 1 - Initial Equality Impact Assessment
	Public Space Protection Order Appendix 2 - PSPO Example

	11 Exempt report - White House Hostel Construction Budget - Key Decision
	Exempt report - White House Hostel Construction Budget - Appendix 1  Planning Statement of Need
	Exempt report - White House Hostel - Appendix 2 Cost Plan

	12 Exempt report - Property Letting A



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

17 July 2019

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Finance

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing and Housing
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Environment and Compliance
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management

Councillor O. Rybinski, Economic Development, Customer Service, Estates 
and Transport

Apologies: None 

Councillors in attendance: Councillor C. Bateson

2614  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 June 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.

2615  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2616  Infrastructure Feasibility Fund - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a proposal to participate in the Infrastructure Feasibility 
Study fund for Surrey.  

Surrey Boroughs and Districts are not attracting central government and LEP 
infrastructure funding due to a lack of feasibility studies.  This dedicated fund 
will ensure that resources are available to support project development at an 
early stage.

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
Not to contribute to the scheme which would put Spelthorne at further risk of 
falling behind.

Resolved to:
1. Participate in the Infrastructure Feasibility Study for Surrey;
2. Commit a one-off sum of £210,000 to the Fund for 2019/20.

Reason for the decision
Investment in project development is needed at an early stage to develop a 
pipeline of projects able to apply for full project funding when bidding rounds 
become available. This fund would ensure there were dedicated resources to 



Cabinet, 17 July 2019 - continued

develop a robust pipeline of schemes to kick start infrastructure and 
regeneration within Spelthorne.

2617  Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 
Cabinet noted the report on the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
requires Spelthorne to produce a Housing Delivery Test Action Plan because 
our housing delivery over the previous three years has been less than 95% of 
the housing requirement.  

No alternatives were considered as this is a government requirement.

Resolved to adopt the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan.

Reason for decision
To ensure that the Council delivers the number of housing units expected by 
central government.

2618  Public Space Protection Orders - Unauthorised Moorings 
Cabinet considered a proposal to consult on new powers to prevent 
unauthorised mooring. 

There had been an increase in recent years of boats mooring without 
permission along the River Thames which has had a detrimental effect on 
those living in the locality. A consistent approach to mooring enforcement was 
proposed with ongoing discussions with Elmbridge and Runnymede Borough 
Councils

Alternative options considered and rejected:
1. Undertake a review of byelaws.  This was rejected as the process is time 

consuming, does not cover anti-social behaviour and waterside land 
ownership through the three boroughs of Spelthorne, Elmbridge and 
Runnymede is complex.

2. Implement a managed moorings project.  This was rejected as it relied on 
the land being local authority controlled.

3. Do nothing.  This was rejected as it was likely to result in a deteriorating 
situation and increased number of complaints.

Resolved to:
1. Support the proposed consultation on approaches to manage mooring 

without consent;
2. Consider the results of the initial stakeholder consultation once the 

consultation period had closed to agree next steps. 

Reasons for decision
To engage with the community on a proposed change to enforcement on the 
River Thames and work on partnership with other councils to achieve a 
consistent approach to mooring enforcement in the area.



Cabinet, 17 July 2019 - continued

2619  Annual Report 2018-19 
Cabinet noted the Annual Report which highlighted the corporate priorities, 
key achievements and work of the Council for the municipal year 2018-19.

2620  Leader's announcements 
The Leader made the following announcements:

HRH Princess Alexandra KG GCVO presented The Swan Sanctuary in 
Shepperton with the Queen’s Award for Voluntary Service on 2 July 2019. 
This is the highest award given to volunteer groups across the UK.  

The Capture Spelthorne Awards ceremony was held at Shepperton Studios. 
The top photo was awarded to Elaine Wisden.

There are 13 categories in the Spelthorne Means Business Awards 2019. 
Nomination entry is until 30 September and the black tie gala dinner is on 17 
October to announce the winners at Shepperton Studios.

Parks Officer, Richard Leppard, has retired after serving Spelthorne Council 
for 50 years. 

The Council’s Community Wellbeing team have started regular visits to St 
Peter’s hospital wards to liaise with patients directly about services available 
which may help them once back home. These include handyperson grabrails, 
Meals on Wheels, Community alarms, social prescribing.

Spelthorne Planning Committee has granted planning permission for a new 
development by Berkeley Homes at 17-51 London Road, Staines-upon-
Thames.

A Planning Application has been submitted to build a hostel for single 
homeless people on The White House site on Kingston Road, Ashford.

Work to replace the roof of the Clock Tower at the Council Offices in Knowle 
Green is being carried out. The works are expected to be completed by the 
end of July.

Free Music in the Park took place on 7 July at The Walled Garden, Thames 
Street, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6AB, from 2-4pm, with a performance by 
Saxophany. 

To move away from the recycling of single-use plastics towards avoiding them 
altogether, we are working towards zero use across our own operations and 
services.



Cabinet, 17 July 2019 - continued

The Laleham Riverside clean-up will take place on 18 July with the Surrey 
Canoe Club and NCS volunteers from 10am followed by a community BBQ at 
1pm.

Over 15 tonnes of unwanted items were cleared from Viola Avenue in 
Stanwell during two street clean days on 29 May and 5 June.

2621  Urgent items 
There were none.

2622  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

2623  Exempt report - White House Hostel Construction Budget - Key 
Decision 

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Cabinet considered an exempt report seeking approval of a capital spend for 
the construction budget to provide a 31 bedroom hostel and facilities for 
severe weather emergency accommodation for the homeless.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 To do nothing
 To delay works

Resolved to:

1. Approve the capital spend as set out in the cost plan in Appendix 2 to 
the report;

2. Authorise the Chief Financial Officer to make prudent financing 
arrangements for the transaction, should Homes England grant funding 
fall below the threshold specified in the report;

3. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to implement this construction project, 
including any legal agreements required in order to receive grant 
funding from Homes England;

4. Authorise the Portfolio Holder and Group Head for Regeneration and 
Growth to authorise the appointment of a suitable contractor to 
undertake these works. 



Cabinet, 17 July 2019 - continued

Reasons for decision
 To take advantage of a time-limited grant funding programme which 

requires completion of the hostel by 31 March 2021.
 To improve the quality and quantum of accommodation within the Borough 

for vulnerable homeless households.
 To align Spelthorne Borough Council with the requirements of the 

Homeless Reduction Act.

2624  Exempt report - Property Letting A 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Cabinet considered an exempt report seeking approval to the letting of a 
property owned by the Council. 

Resolved to approve the letting of property ‘A’ as detailed in the report to 
Cabinet.

Reason for decision
The letting will generate an additional income for the Council and reduce the 
Council’s current exposure to void costs.  The letting is consistent with the 
strategy outlined at the time of purchase.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;



Cabinet, 17 July 2019 - continued

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 25 July 2019.


